– investments in foreign operations; and

– loans and trading accounts to foreign operations.

Foreign currency assets and liabilities
For accounting purposes, net investment in foreign operations are revalued at the end of each reporting period with the
movement reflected as a movement in the foreign currency translation reserve. Borrowings and forward exchange contracts
not forming part of the net investment in foreign operations are revalued at the end of each reporting period with the fair value
movement reflected in the Statement of comprehensive income as exchange gains or losses.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the material sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance date to movements in the
exchange rate of the Australian dollar to foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity is based
on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding
five-year period.

Sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk

Impact on profit Impact on equity
2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000

2019
$’000

Pre-tax gain / (loss)

AUD/ USD +7% (2018: +6%) (2,621) (1,750) 1,014 845
AUD/ USD -7% (2018: -6%) 3,002 1,957 (1,161) (945)

AUD/ JPY +7% (2018: +6%) (945) 2,200 1,394 1,036
AUD/ JPY -7% (2018: -6%) 179 (1,240) (1,611) (1,163)

AUD/ EUR +3% (2018: +3%) (13) 142 146 162
AUD/ EUR -3% (2018: -3%) 14 (152) (155) (172)

AUD/ RMB +7% (2018: +7%) (251) (187) 52 8
AUD/ RMB -7% (2018: -7%) 287 209 (60) (9)

AUD/ SGD +6% (2018: +5%) (819) (710) - -
AUD/ SGD -6% (2018: -5%) 919 783 - -

Servcorp

Notes to the Consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 30 June 2019

57

D3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
b. Market risk (continued)

i. Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts

The following table sets out the details of forward foreign currency exchange contracts in place as at 30 June 2019. These are
level 2 fair value measurements derived from inputs as defined in Note D4.

Average exchange rate Foreign currency Fair value
2019

2018

2019
$’000

2018
$’000

2019
$’000